

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>Randy Holkesvig,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Plaintiff/Appellant,</p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p>Bob Rost, Grand Forks County Sheriff, in his individual and official capacity, Linda Funkhouser, Grand Forks Sheriff's Office Support Assistant, in her individual and official capacity,</p> <p style="text-align:center">Defendants/Appellees.</p>	<p>SUPREME COURT NO. 20140399</p> <p>GRAND FORKS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. 18-2014-CV-00519</p>
---	--

**APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
ENTERED SEPTEMBER 8, 2014**

THE HONORABLE ALLAN L. SCHMALENBERGER

**NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
**BOB ROST, GRAND FORKS COUNTY SHERIFF, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND LINDA FUNKHOUSER, GRAND FORKS
SHERIFF'S OFFICE SUPPORT ASSISTANT, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY**

PEARSON, CHRISTENSEN, & CLAPP, PLLP
Daniel L. Gaustad (ND Attorney ID #05282)
Joseph E. Quinn (ND Attorney ID #06538)
24 North 4th Street
P.O. Box 5758
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5758
Telephone: (701) 775-0521/Fax: (701) 775-0524
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Para.</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
I. Is The Order For Judgment Of Dismissal Without Prejudice Void Even Though No Actual Controversy Exists As Plaintiff Was Granted The Relief He Requested?	1
II. Did The Trial Court Properly Deny Plaintiff’s Motion For Recusal Of Judge Schmalenberger As Meritless?	2
III. Did The Defendants Violate The Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights By Filing A Motion To Strike Plaintiff’s Unauthorized Pleading?	3
IV. Is The Plaintiff’s Appeal Frivolous Warranting An Award Of Just Damages And Double The Costs, Including Reasonable Attorney’s Fees, Because The Plaintiff Has Engaged In Multiple Meritless And Frivolous Appeals?	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE/FACTS.....	7
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	11
I. <u>The Order For Judgment Of Dismissal Without Prejudice Is Not Void Because No Actual Controversy Exists As Plaintiff Was Granted The Relief He Requested.</u>	13
II. <u>The Trial Court Properly Denied Plaintiff’s Motion For The Recusal Of Judge Schmalenberger As Meritless</u>.....	21
III. <u>The Defendants Did Not Violate The Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights By Filing A Motion To Strike Plaintiff’s Unauthorized Pleading</u>	28
IV. <u>Plaintiff’s Appeal Is Frivolous Warranting An Award Of Just Damages And Double The Costs, Including Reasonable Attorney’s Fees, Because Plaintiff Has Engaged In Multiple Meritless And Frivolous Appeals</u>.....	34
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Para.</u>
<u>CASE LAW:</u>	
<u>North Dakota:</u>	
<u>Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. Smith</u> 2013 ND 117, 833 N.W.2d 464	15, 16, 18, 21, 29
<u>City of Bismarck v. Mariner Constr., Inc.</u> 2006 ND 108, 714 N.W.2d 484	13
<u>Holbach v. Holbach</u> 2010 ND 116, 784 N.W.2d 472	36
<u>Holkesvig v. Grove</u> 2012 ND 208, 823 N.W.2d 786	7, 11, 36, 37, 38
<u>Holkesvig v. Grove</u> 2014 ND 57, 844 N.W.2d 557	7, 11, 36, 37, 38
<u>Holkesvig v. Moore</u> 2011 ND 199, 806 N.W.2d 438	7, 11, 36
<u>Holkesvig v. Moore</u> 2013 ND 2, 828 N.W.2d 546	7, 11, 36
<u>Holkesvig v. State</u> 2013 ND 1, 828 N.W.2d 546	7, 11, 25, 36
<u>Holkesvig v. Welte</u> 2011 ND 161, 801 N.W.2d 712	7, 11, 36
<u>Holkesvig v. Welte</u> 2012 ND 142, 818 N.W.2d 760	6, 7, 11, 36
<u>Holkesvig v. Welte</u> 2012 ND 236, 823 N.W.2d 786	7, 11, 36, 37, 38
<u>Lithun v. DuPaul</u> 449 N.W.2d 810 (N.D. 1989)	35
<u>McWethy v. McWethy</u> 366 N.W.2d 796 (N.D. 1985)	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Para.</u>
<u>Questa Res., Inc. v. Stott</u> 2003 ND 51, 658 N.W.2d 756	36
<u>Ramsey Fin. Corp. v. Haugland</u> 2006 ND 167, 719 N.W.2d 346	15, 16, 21, 29
<u>Riemers v. State</u> 2006 ND 162, 718 N.W.2d 566	19
<u>United Bank of Bismarck v. Young</u> 401 N.W.2d 517 (N.D. 1987)	35, 41
<u>WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC</u> 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841	5, 13
<u>Williams v. State</u> 405 N.W.2d 615 (N.D. 1987)	34, 37, 40
<u>Woodward v. Woodward</u> 2010 ND 143, 785 N.W.2d 902	23, 26
 <u>Federal Courts:</u>	
<u>Carpenter v. Rohm & Haas Co.</u> 75 F. Supp. 732 (D. Del. 1948).....	31
<u>Nunley v. Kloehn</u> 158 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Wis. 1994)	31
<u>Parker v. Freightliner Corp.</u> 940 F.2d 1019 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
 <u>Other States:</u>	
<u>Proctor v. State</u> 869 So.2d 752 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Para.

STATUTES AND RULES:

North Dakota Century Code:

N.D.C.C. § 29-15-2122

North Dakota Rules of Procedure:

N.D.R. App. P. 3834

N.D.R. Civ. P. 730

N.D.R.Civ.P. 1231

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

61A Am. Jur. 2d Pleading, Permissibility Of Reply; Effect Of Unauthorized
Reply, § 36531

§ 2367 Voluntary Dismissal—Effect of Dismissal, 9 Fed. Prac. & Proc.
Civ. § 2367 (3d ed.)14
